


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement
for Professional Services (Construction Related)with Dougherty and Dougherty
Architects LLP for Architectural Design Services on behalf of the District at the
Webster ES/Lockwood ES Restrooms Renovation Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $142,014.30. The term of this Agreement shall commence on October
8, 2014 and shall conclude no later than October 1, 2015.

Measure J
¢ Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work

e Certificate of Insurance
e Consultant Proposal
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Consultant’s entire Proposal is nt made part of this Agreement,

(See attached Proposal from £t o  ez)
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RENOVATION OF STUDENT RESTROOMS
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

0 Task Name

1 Notice to Proceed

2 Assessment ! Pranning

3 Site Investigatons (9 Sites)

4 As-Built Drawings Raview

5 Cenceptual Project Scope Developent
6 Schematic Design

7 Prepars Schematic Design

g Code Investigation

¢ Scnematic Design Cost Estmate
10 SO District Raview Maeting

11" ‘Design Development

12 District 1o Obtain HazMat Report
13 | Consultant Kick-off Meeting

s Issue Cansultant Backgrounds
15 Issue Consultant Spec Formet
16 Prepare Design Development Documents
17 " Stan Project Cutsheets Binder
18" lssue Updated Backarounds
197" Prepare DD Specifications

20 Assemble Finish List & Matenals Samples
21 In-Housa QC Raview

2 DD Cost Estimale

237 Consullant DO Submittat

24 0O District Review Meating

25" Construction Documents

E Consultant Coordination
@ Prepars 50% CDs

32 ' Update Spacifications

337" 50% CD Cost Estimate

36 ' Consultont 0% Submittal

357 Submit 50% CDs

36 ' Consultant Coordination Review

371 Submt Plans to Hardware Consultam

38 "' Submit Plans to Locai Fire Authorty
397 prepare DSA Submittal / 95% CDa

40 Update Fixture Cutshests

4 Final Appravals from Fire

a2 Prepare DSA Forms & Collec! Fee

43 Outain Energy Calculations (it necassary)

Consultant 95% Submittal
DSA/ 95% CD Submittat
'DSA Approval / 100% CDs
* Final CD Cost Estimate
in HouselDistrict QC
DSA Plancheck
Incorporate QC & DSA Comments
Consultant 100% Submmal
Submit DSA Backcheck / 100% CDs
0SA Approval
Consiruction
55 Bidding and Award
. Bid Advertisgment
Pre-Bid Conference
Issue Addenda
Bia Opening
Bic Award
Construction Administration and Close Ou
Pre-Construction Meetng
Construction
Punchiist
Occupancy
As-Buills
Close-Out

Ouration

0 days
18 days
10 cays
10 days

5 days
15 days
10 days

5 days

5 days

0days
22 dayw

5 days

0 cays

0 days

0 days
15 days

0 days
0 days
5 aays
10 days
7 days
10 days
0 says
0 days
50 days
0 days
20 days
5 days
10 days
Gdays
0 days
0 days
0 days
0 cays
0 days
0 days
0 days
0 days
0 days

0 days
0 days
70 days
10 cays
15 days
3 mons
10 days
0 days
0 days
0 days
95 days
33 days
20 days
0 aays
10 days
0 days
15 days
60 days
0 days
3mons
10 days
0 days
10 days
10 days

Stant

Wed 9724118
Wed $11014
Wed 9/10/14
Wed 9/10/14
Wed 9/24/14
Wed 10/1/14
Wed 10/1/14
Wed 10/8/16
Wed 10/15/14
Tue 10.21/14
Tue 10/21/14
Wed 10/22/14
Tue 10 21114
Tue 1021734
Tue 10:21/14
Wed 10/22/14

Wed 10/22/14
Tue 11/4/14
Wed 11/5:14
Wed 10/29/14
Wed 11/12/14
Wed 10/29/14
Thu 34614
Tug 11:11/34
Tua 11711714
Tue 1111114
Wed 11/12/14
Wed 12/3/14
Wed 11/26:14
Fa 1514
Tue 12/9/14
Tue 12/9/14
Tue 12/9/14
Tue 12/914
Wed 12110/14
Wed 12/10/14
Wed 12/10/14
Wed 12/31/14
Fri11615

Fn 171815
Tue 1720115
Wed /21115
Wod 1/21/15
Wed 1121145
Wed 1/21715
Wed 4/15/15
Fridr2a/15
Tue 4:28/15
Tue 4/28/15
Wed 4/29/15
Wed 472915
Wed 4/29/15
Tue 5/5/15
Wed 5/6/15
Tue 5.26/1§
Wed 5/27/15
Tue 6/16/18
Tue 6/16/15
Wed 6/17/15
Wed 8/26/15
Tue 9/815
Wed B/26/15
Wed BIZ§I|5

Fimsh Predecesso,
" Aut

Woad w24/14
Tue ¥4
Wed 9/24/14 1FF
Wed 9/24/14 1FF
Tue 9/30/14 1
Tue 10:21/14
Tue 10/14/145
Tue 1014/18 7FF
Tue 10/21147
Tue 10V21/149
Thu 11/20/14
Tue 1072871410
Tue 10/21/1410
Tue 10/21/14 13
Tue 10/21/1413
Tue 11/31/1210

Wed 10/22/14 1655
Tua 11/4/141655+10 de
Tue 11/11/1416FF
Tue 11/11/1416FF
Thu 117201416
Tue 11/11/4418FF
Thu 11/8/14 18FF-3 oay}
Tue 11/11/1416 :
Tue 12015
Tus t1/11/1424
Tus 12:0/1424
Tue 12/9/14 31FF
Tue 12/9/14 31FF
Fri 12/5/14 35F5-3 dayé
Tue 129/1431 :
Tue 12/9/1435
Tue 12'9/14 35
Tua 12741435
Tue 112011535
Wed 12/10/14 3955
Wed 12/10/14 3988 :
Wed 12/31/14 455515 dal
Fi 1,16/16 45FS-3
days )
Fri 1,16/15 45F5-3 day;
Tue 1/2011939 :
Tua 4/28/15 :
Tue 21545
Tue 2401545
Tue 4/14/15 45
Tus 4/28/15 49
Fri 4'24/15 52F$-3 day;
Tue 4/28/1550
Tue 4/268/15 52
Tue 9/B15
Tue 8/16/15
Tue 5261553
Tue 5/5/15 5358+5 dny
Tue 5/19/1557
Tue 5/26/1556
Tue 6/16/15 59
Tue 91815
Tue 8/16/1560
Tue 9/8/1562
Tue 9/8/15 6658
Tue 9/8/15 84
Tue 9815 63FF
Tue 9'8/15 6653
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